and accumulated surplus agrees to the First Nation and Inuit Health confirmation.

13

St. Theresa Point First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2017

15. Correction of an error

 The First Nation determined that materials held for use were incorrectly recorded as expenses during the year ended

March 31, 2016 and should have been presented as materials held for use. Management has restated the consolidated

financial statement figures as at Match 31, 2016 and for the year then ended to correct this matter. The restatement has

resulted in an increase in materials held for use as at March 31, 2016 and a decrease in expenses by $414,485.

 The First Nation determined that assets under construction was incorrectly recorded and should have been recorded as

an expense. The restatement resulted in a decrease of tangible capital assets by $796,478, decrease accumulated

surplus beginning of year by $643,771 and increase in expenses by $152,707.

The following amounts have been restated as at and for the year ended March 31, 2016:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Materials held for use - 414,485 414,485
Tangible capital assets 122,701,243 (796,478) 121,904,765
Accumulated surplus 92,257,142 (381,993) 91,875,149

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Revenue (note 16) 46,540,070 (616,271) 45,923,799
Expenses (note 16) 50,955,914 (878,049) 50,077,865
Deficit (4,415,844) 261,778 (4,154,066)
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 96,672,986 (643,771) 96,029,215
Accumulated surplus, end of year 92,257,142 (381,993) 91,875,149

16. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.

17. Economic dependence

St. Theresa Point First Nation receives a significant portion of its revenue from Indigenous Services Canada ("ISC") and
First Nations and Inuit Health as a result of Treaties entered into with the Government of Canada. These Treaties are
administered by ISC under the terms and conditions of the Indian Act. The ability of the First Nation to continue operations
is dependent upon the Government of Canada's continued financial commitments as guaranteed by these Treaties.